
 

www.clackamas.us | www.ncprd.com 

BUSINESS AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 
NORTH CLACKAMAS PARKS AND RECREATION DISTRICT 

Development Services Building 
150 Beavercreek Road, Oregon City, OR 97045 

 
Sarah Eckman, BCS Interim Director 

 

June 10, 2021 
 
Board of County Commissioners 
Clackamas County 
Board of North Clackamas Parks and Recreation District 
 
Members of the Board: 
 

Approval of Notice to Renew Lease Agreement Fourth Amendment/Extension with Phoenix 
Investment Group and North Clackamas Parks and Recreation District for District’s 

Maintenance Shop 

Purpose/Outcome Continuation of the lease agreement for the District’s Maintenance 
Shop located at 6199 SE Lake Rd, Milwaukie, Oregon 97222. 

Dollar Amount 
and Fiscal Impact 

$295,968 over 3 years  
2022 – $95,964 
2023 – $98,628 
2024 – $101,376 
  

Funding Source NCPRD General Fund  213-50-5006-500604-46150 

Duration January 1, 2022 through December 31, 2024, 3 years 

Previous Board 
Action/Review 

7/17/2012 Policy Session – Directed staff to proceed with lease 
negotiations with Phoenix Investment Group 
12/06/2012 Business Meeting – Approved Lease Agreement for 
NCPRD Maintenance Shop. 
6/6/2015 NCPRD extended the original lease agreement an additional 
three years, through December 2018.  
7/12/2018 NCPRD extended the third lease extension an additional 
three years through December 31, 2021 

Strategic Plan 
Alignment  

1. Honor, utilize, promote and invest in our natural resources- NCPRD 
staff housed at this site, invest in planting and maintaining pollinators 
throughout its park system. NCPRD’s natural Resource team is housed 
at this site and engages community members with clean up and 
planting events. 

3. Grow a vibrant economy.  Maintenance operations houses NCPRD’s 
workforce to maintain the infrastructure of NCPRD’s park system.  

Counsel Review If item is a contract, including IGAs, leases, or other binding 
agreements, please put in the date of County Counsel Review and the 
initials of the attorney performing the review. 

1. 5/13/2021 



2. JM 
Procurement 
Review 

This Item is a Lease 
1. Was the item processed through Procurement? No 
2. If no, provide brief explanation: This item is a lease.     

Contact Person Kandi Ho, NCPRD Acting Director, 503-794-8001 
Kevin Cayson, Parks and Facilities Manager, 503-789-4570 

Contract No. N/A 

 
 
BACKGROUND:  
From 1996 to 2012, NCPRD’s maintenance operations were based at a shared space in 
Milwaukie that they were rapidly outgrowing. With direction from the Board, the District evaluated 
numerous alternatives for relocating the shop and discussed these options with the Board during 
a study session on July 17, 2012.  The Board directed staff to move forward with a three-year 
lease agreement at that time.  NCPRD entered into the lease with Phoenix Investment Group Inc. 
and moved operations to its current location—6199 SE Lake Rd, Milwaukie, Oregon—in 
December of 2012. 
NCPRD park maintenance and natural resource operations are currently located in this leased 
facility. This facility is centrally located and houses all the District’s maintenance vehicles and 
equipment.  The space also provides much-needed indoor shop space to repair and maintain the 
District’s equipment and other assets, as well as office space for maintenance and natural 
resources staff based at the shop. 
 
On June 6, 2015, NCPRD extended the original lease agreement an additional three years, 
through December 2018.  
 
On July 12, 2018 NCPRD extended the third lease extension an additional three years through 
December 31, 2021 
 
While NCPRD is still exploring opportunities to locate or build an owned maintenance facility, 
particularly following the acquisition of three additional properties from the North Clackamas 
School District, no determinations have been made. 
 
At this time, the District anticipates remaining in the current leased location for the term of this 
lease amendment. This third amendment would extend the lease agreement through December 
2024. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
Staff respectfully recommends the Board approve the Fourth Amendment/Extension to the 
Lease Agreement and sign the notice to renew with Phoenix Investment Group, and requests 



the Board delegate authority to the BCS Director or designee to effectuate any document 
necessary to effectuate the same. 

ATTACHMENTS:  
1. Original Lease Agreement between Phoenix Investment Group and North Clackamas 

Parks and Recreation District 
2. Second Amendment/Extension to Lease Agreement with Phoenix Investment Group 
3. Third Amendment/Extension to Lease Agreement with Phoenix Investment Group 
4. Written Notice to Renew 

 
 

Respectfully submitted, 

 
 
 
 Sarah Eckman, Interim Director 
Business and Community Services 

 



 

www.clackamas.us | www.ncprd.com 

BUSINESS AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 
NORTH CLACKAMAS PARKS AND RECREATION DISTRICT 

Development Services Building 
150 Beavercreek Road, Oregon City, OR 97045 

 
May 11, 2021 
 
Todd Call, President 
Phoenix Investment Group, Inc. 
16074 SE 106th, Suite 100 
Clackamas, OR   97015 
 
SUBJECT: Lease renewal, 6199 SE Lake Road, Milwaukie, OR 

 

Dear Mr. Call, 
 
This letter gives notice to Phoenix Investment Group, INC (landlord) that North Clackamas Parks 
and Recreation District (tenant) is exercising the option to renew the current lease as outlined 
in Section 1. Extension of the Third Amendment /Extension with Phoenix Investment Group 
Lease (attached) to renew for one (1) successive term of three (3) years. The renewal term shall 
commence on January 1, 2022 and expire December 31, 2024 ("Renewal Term"). 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 

X
Tootie Smith
NCPRD Board - Chair

 
 
































































